

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**Amicus Brief of Senator Josh Hawley
in Support of Petitioners**

JOSH HAWLEY
U.S. SENATOR
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. EHRETT
PIERSON FURNISH
115 Russell Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-6154
Ellen_James@hawley.senate.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Section 230 as Congress wrote it maintains the traditional distinction between publisher liability and distributor liability.....	4
A. Publisher liability is distinct from distributor liability.	4
B. Section 230 did not abolish the traditional distinction between publisher liability and distributor liability.	6
C. Courts have distorted Section 230’s original meaning over time.	8
D. The Court should interpret Section 230 in light of the governing background principle of distributor liability.....	10
II. Applying traditional principles of distributor liability, online platforms that knowingly spread unlawful content via recommendation algorithms should not enjoy broad Section 230 immunity.....	13
A. Recommendation algorithms ensure that platforms have actual knowledge of unlawful content.	14
B. Where recommendation algorithms spread content that platforms know, or should	

know, is unlawful, distributor liability should lie.	15
C. The Court should not interpret Section 230 to shield platforms from liability for distributing unlawful content.	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	10
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	6
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	8, 17
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 10, 13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	11
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	12
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC.</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	8, 11, 12
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. People of the State of California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	5
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	2, 6
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 223	11
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Ben Smith, <i>How TikTok Reads Your Mind</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2021)	14
Dhiraj Murthy, <i>Evaluating Platform Accountability: Terrorist Content on YouTube</i> , 65 Am. Behav. Scientist 800 (2021)....	14, 15, 16, 17
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet</i> (2019).....	10
Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	4, 5
Luke Munn, <i>Angry by Design: Toxic Communication and Technical Architectures</i> , 7 Humanities and Soc. Sci. Comm'ns (2020).....	14
Mark Bergen, <i>YouTube Went to War Against Terrorists, Just Not White Nationalists</i> , Bloomberg (Aug. 30, 2022).....	15, 16, 17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	6
William E. Buehlow III, <i>Re-Establishing Distributor Liability on the Internet: Recognizing the Applicability of Traditional Defamation Law to Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act of 1996</i> , 116 W. Va. L. Rev. 313 (2013)	3
